

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. SC08-2068

MICHAEL PENZER, as assignee of SOUTHEAST WIRELESS, INC.,
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellant,

v.

TRANSPORTATION INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/Appellee.

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
CASE No.: 07-13827

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

RAOUL G. CANTERO, III
Florida Bar No. 552356
WHITE & CASE LLP
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 4900
Miami, Florida 33131-2352
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

LAURA BESVINICK
Florida Bar No. 391158
PARKER D. THOMSON
Florida Bar No. 081255
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP
1111 Brickell Ave., Suite 1900
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 459-6500
Facsimile: (305) 459-6550

ARTHUR J. McCOLGAN, II
**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
WALKER WILCOX MASTOUSEK LLP
225 West Washington Street, Suite 2400
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 244-6702

Attorneys for Appellee Transportation Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
Penzer’s Case Against Southeast For TCPA Violations.....	2
Transportation’s Insurance Policy.....	3
Southeast’s Notice To Transportation, Transportation’s Response, And The <i>Coblentz</i> Agreement With Penzer	4
Penzer’s Case Against Transportation For Insurance Coverage.....	5
The District Court Opinion In Favor Of Transportation.....	6
The Eleventh Circuit Certification Opinion.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The “Plain Language” Of The Policy Only Provides Insurance Coverage For Secrecy-Based Invasion Of Privacy Claims Involving The Publication Of Personal Matter To A Third Party	10
A. Florida Principles Of Policy Construction	10
B. The “Plain Language” Of Transportation’s Policy	12

Page

C.	The Holding in <i>Compupay</i>	17
II.	There Is No Insurance Coverage For The Penzer Complaint Under The Policy Because The Complaint Does Not State A Cognizable Claim Under Florida Law For “Oral Or Written Publication Of Material That Violates A Person’s Right Of Privacy.”	21
A.	Florida Principles Of Policy Construction	21
B.	The Florida Right Of Privacy	27
III.	Courts Construing Similar Policy Language Have Concluded That TCPA Claims Are Not Covered And This Court Should Reach The Same Conclusion	31
	CONCLUSION	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

<i>Ace Mortgage Funding, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-1631-DFH-TAB, 2008 WL 686953 (S.D. Ind. March 10, 2008).....	32, 35
<i>ACS Sys., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 147 Cal.App.4th 137, 53 Cal.Rptr.3d 786 (2d App.Dist. 2007)	14, 34, 25
<i>Aerothrust Corp. v. Granada Ins. Co.</i> , 904 So.2d 470 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	13
<i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Assoc. Indus. of Florida, Inc.</i> , 678 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1996)	28
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Ginsberg</i> , 235 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Ginsberg</i> , 863 So.2d 156 (Fla. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Capital Assoc. of Jackson County, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 2004)	32, 34
<i>Amerisure Ins. Co. v. Gold Coast Marine Distrib., Inc.</i> , 771 So.2d 579 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	21
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	11
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368, 114 S.Ct. 1669 (1994)	13, 17
<i>Cason v. Baskin</i> , 155 Fla. 198, 20 So.2d 243 (1944)	19, 20, 28, 31

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Coblentz v. American Surety Co. of New York</i> , 416 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1969)	5
<i>Deni Assoc., Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 1998)	12
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Val-Pak Direct Mktg. Sys., Inc.</i> , 862 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fidelity Ins. Corp.</i> , 636 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1993)	12
<i>Excelsior Ins. Co. v. Pomona Park Bar & Package Store</i> , 369 So.2d 938, 942 (Fla. 1979)	11
<i>Forsberg v. Housing Authority of City of Miami Beach</i> , 455 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1984)	31
<i>Garcia v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 969 So.2d 288 (Fla. 2007)	11, 12
<i>Hooters of Augusta, Inc. v. American Global Ins. Co.</i> , 157 Fed.Appx. 201 (11th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hyman v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 304 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Rapp</i> , 33 Fla. L. Weekly S849, 2008 WL 4659374 (Fla. Oct. 23, 2008).....	27, 31
<i>Melrose Hotel Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 432 F.Supp.2d 488 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	31
<i>Nehme v. Smithkline Beecham Clinical Laboratories</i> , 863 So.2d 201 (Fla. 2003)	13
<i>Penzer v. Transportation Ins. Co.</i> , 509 F.Supp.2d 1278 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	7

Page

Penzer v. Transportation Ins. Co.,
545 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)1, 7

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Bellar,
391 So.2d 737 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....15

Prudential Property & Casualty Ins. Co. v. Swindal,
622 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1993)25, 26

Quindlen v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
482 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1973)15

Resource Bankshares Corp. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.,
407 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2005)14, 33

Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Ins. Co.,
819 So.2d 732 (Fla. 2002)12

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Compupay, Inc.,
654 So.2d 944 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....*passim*

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. CTC Dev. Corp.,
720 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1998)11, 25, 26

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Brother Int’l Corp.,
Civil No. 06-2759 (FLW), 2007 WL 2571960
(D.N.J. August 31, 2007).....14, 33

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Brunswick Corp.,
405 F.Supp.2d 890 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....34

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Naples Comty. Hosp., Inc.,
585 So.2d 374 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).....22

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.,
No. 07-35549, 2008 WL 5077281 (9th Cir. Nov. 25, 2008).....32

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2003)	10, 11, 12
<i>Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 913 So.2d 528 (Fla. 2005)	12
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. PCR Inc.</i> , 889 So.2d 779 (Fla. 2004)	26
<i>Troncalli v. Jones</i> , 237 Ga.App.10, 514 S.E.2d 478 (1999)	36
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Caulkins Indiantown Citrus Co.</i> , 931 F.2d 744 (11th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Swiderski Electronics, Inc.</i> , 860 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. 2006)	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 U.S.C. § 227, et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(A)-(C)	2
Fla. Const. Art. 1, § 23	30
Fla. Stat. § 627.419(1).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 652B	30, 31
